
2018 Big 12 Conference

Individual Statistics Through games of Jan 04, 2019

RUSHING Cl G Att. Yds Avg. TD Lg Avg/G

1. Barnes, Alex-KSU Jr 12 256 1355 5.3 12 55 112.9

2. Williams, Pooka-KU Fr 11 161 1125 7.0 7 72 102.3

3. Montgomery, David-ISU Jr 12 257 1216 4.7 13 39 101.3

4. Hill, Justice-OSU Jr 10 158 930 5.9 9 92 93.0

5. Brooks, Kennedy-OU Fr 12 119 1056 8.9 12 86 88.0

6. Murray, Kyler-OU Jr 14 140 1001 7.2 12 75 71.5

7. Sermon, Trey-OU So 14 164 947 5.8 13 60 67.6

8. McKoy, Kennedy-WVU Jr 12 145 802 5.5 8 38 66.8

9. Hubbard, Chuba-OSU Fr 13 124 740 6.0 7 33 56.9

10. Watson, Tre-UT Sr 14 185 786 4.2 3 39 56.1

PASSING AVG/GAME Cl G Comp-Att-Int Yds TD Avg/G

1. Grier, Will-WVU Sr 11 266-397-8 3864 37 351.3

2. Murray, Kyler-OU Jr 14 260-377-7 4361 42 311.5

3. Cornelius, Taylor-OSU Sr 13 288-485-13 3978 32 306.0

4. Ehlinger, Sam-UT So 14 275-425-5 3292 25 235.1

5. Brewer, Charlie-BU So 13 240-390-9 3019 19 232.2

6. Purdy, Brock-ISU Fr 10 146-220-7 2250 16 225.0

7. Bender, Peyton-KU Sr 11 183-321-3 1894 13 172.2

8. Thompson, Skylar-KSU So 11 122-208-4 1391 9 126.5

9. Wallace, Tylan-OSU Fr 13 2-2-0 21 0   1 . 6

10. Watson, Tre-UT Sr 14 1-1-0 21 0   1 . 5

PASS EFFICIENCY Cl G Comp-Att-Int Yds TD Eff.

1. Murray, Kyler-OU Jr 14 260-377-7 4361 42 199.2

2. Grier, Will-WVU Sr 11 266-397-8 3864 37 175.5

3. Purdy, Brock-ISU Fr 10 146-220-7 2250 16 169.9

4. Ehlinger, Sam-UT So 14 275-425-5 3292 25 146.8

5. Cornelius, Taylor-OSU Sr 13 288-485-13 3978 32 144.7

6. Brewer, Charlie-BU So 13 240-390-9 3019 19 138.0

7. Thompson, Skylar-KSU So 11 122-208-4 1391 9 125.3

8. Bender, Peyton-KU Sr 11 183-321-3 1894 13 118.1

RECEPTIONS/GAME Cl G No. Yds TD Lg Yds/G Rec/G

1. Wesley, Antoine-TTU Jr 12 88 1410 9 66 117.5 7.3

2. Wallace, Tylan-OSU Fr 13 86 1491 12 56 114.7 6.6

3. Humphrey, Lil'Jordan-UT Jr 14 86 1176 9 47 84.0 6.1

4. Hurd, Jalen-BU Sr 12 69 946 4 38 78.8 5.8

5. Reagor, Jalen-TCU So 13 72 1061 9 67 81.6 5.5

6. Sills V, David-WVU Sr 12 65 986 15 65 82.2 5.4

7. Brown, Marquise-OU Jr 14 75 1318 10 77 94.1 5.4

8. Johnson, Collin-UT Jr 13 68 985 7 45 75.8 5.2

9. High, Ja'Deion-TTU Sr 12 62 804 4 62 67.0 5.2

10. Jennings Jr., Gary-WVU Sr 11 54 917 13 75 83.4 4.9

RECEIVE YDS/GAME Cl G No. Yds TD Lg Avg/C Yds/G

1. Wesley, Antoine-TTU Jr 12 88 1410 9 66 16.0117.5

2. Wallace, Tylan-OSU Fr 13 86 1491 12 56 17.3114.7

3. Butler, Hakeem-ISU Jr 13 60 1318 9 83 22.0101.4

4. Brown, Marquise-OU Jr 14 75 1318 10 77 17.6 94.1

5. Humphrey, Lil'Jordan-UT Jr 14 86 1176 9 47 13.7 84.0

6. Jennings Jr., Gary-WVU Sr 11 54 917 13 75 17.0 83.4

7. Lamb, Ceedee-OU So 14 65 1158 11 86 17.8 82.7

8. Sills V, David-WVU Sr 12 65 986 15 65 15.2 82.2

9. Reagor, Jalen-TCU So 13 72 1061 9 67 14.7 81.6

10. Hurd, Jalen-BU Sr 12 69 946 4 38 13.7 78.8

TOTAL OFFENSE Cl G Rush Pass Plays Total Yds/G

1. Murray, Kyler-OU Jr 14 1001 4361 517 5362 383.0

2. Grier, Will-WVU Sr 11 -90 3864 445 3774 343.1

3. Cornelius, Taylor-OSU Sr 13 406 3978 607 4384 337.2

4. Ehlinger, Sam-UT So 14 482 3292 589 3774 269.6

5. Brewer, Charlie-BU So 13 375 3019 523 3394 261.1

6. Purdy, Brock-ISU Fr 10 308 2250 320 2558 255.8

7. Thompson, Skylar-KSU So 11 373 1391 313 1764 160.4

8. Bender, Peyton-KU Sr 11 -156 1894 356 1738 158.0

9. Barnes, Alex-KSU Jr 12 1355 0 256 1355 112.9

10. Williams, Pooka-KU Fr 11 1125 9 163 1134 103.1

SCORING Cl G TD FG XPT 2XP Pts Pts/G

1. Seibert, Austin-OU Sr 14 0 17 87 0 138 9.9

2. Staley, Evan-WVU So 12 0 16 59 0 107 8.9

3. Hatfield, Clayt-TTU So 12 0 17 55 0 106 8.8

4. Ammendola, Matt-OSU Jr 13 0 16 61 0 109 8.4

5. Sills V, David-WVU Sr 12 15 0 0 0 90 7.5

Dicker, Cameron-UT Fr 14 0 18 51 0 105 7.5

7. Jennings Jr., Gary-WVU Sr 11 13 0 0 0 78 7.1

8. Ehlinger, Sam-UT So 14 16 0 0 0 96 6.9

9. Lynch, Blake-KSU So 9 0 14 19 0 61 6.8

10. Martin, Connor-BU Jr 13 0 15 40 0 85 6.5

SCORING (TDs) Cl G TD Run Pass Ret Pat Pts Avg/G

1. Sills V, David-WVU Sr 12 15 0 15 0 0 90 7.5

2. Jennings Jr., Gary-WVU Sr 11 13 0 13 0 0 78 7.1

3. Ehlinger, Sam-UT So 14 16 16 0 0 0 96 6.9

4. Montgomery, David-ISU Jr 12 13 13 0 0 0 78 6.5

5. Barnes, Alex-KSU Jr 12 12 12 0 0 1 74 6.2

6. Wallace, Tylan-OSU Fr 13 13 1 12 0 0 78 6.0

Brooks, Kennedy-OU Fr 12 12 12 0 0 0 72 6.0

8. Sermon, Trey-OU So 14 13 13 0 0 0 78 5.6

9. Hill, Justice-OSU Jr 10 9 9 0 0 0 54 5.4

10. Murray, Kyler-OU Jr 14 12 12 0 0 0 72 5.1

SCORING (KICK) Cl G PAT FG Pts Avg/G

1. Seibert, Austin-OU Sr 14 87-88 17-19 138 9.9

2. Staley, Evan-WVU So 12 59-60 16-20 107 8.9

3. Hatfield, Clayt-TTU So 12 55-55 17-19 106 8.8

4. Ammendola, Matt-OSU Jr 13 61-63 16-22 109 8.4

5. Dicker, Cameron-UT Fr 14 51-52 18-25 105 7.5

6. Lynch, Blake-KSU So 9 19-20 14-16 61 6.8

7. Martin, Connor-BU Jr 13 40-44 15-24 85 6.5

8. Assalley, Connor-ISU So 13 36-38 16-23 84 6.5

9. Rui, Gabriel-KU Sr 12 28-28 12-17 64 5.3

10. Song, Jonathan-TCU Jr 12 25-26 9-12 52 4.3

PUNT RETURN AVG Cl G No. Yds TD Long Avg/G

1. Zuber, Isaiah-KSU Jr 12 10 178 1 85 17.8

2. Lamb, Ceedee-OU So 14 17 218 0 66 12.8

3. Milton, Tarique-ISU Fr 13 12 152 0 47 12.7

4. Bowman, De'Quan-TTU Sr 12 13 124 0 49 9.5

5. Kwamie Lassiter-KU So 11 14 79 0 21 5.6

6. Stoner, Dillon-OSU So 12 11 62 0 14 5.6

KICK RETURN AVG Cl G No. Yds TD Long Avg/G

1. Nwangwu, Kene-ISU So 13 24 643 0 58 26.8

2. Bowman, De'Quan-TTU Sr 12 31 782 0 62 25.2

3. Brown, Tre-OU So 13 30 710 0 86 23.7

4. Hubbard, Chuba-OSU Fr 13 23 510 0 42 22.2

5. Fleeks, Josh-BU Fr 12 21 380 0 41 18.1

6. Zuber, Isaiah-KSU Jr 12 19 309 0 27 16.3



2018 Big 12 Conference

Individual Statistics Through games of Jan 04, 2019

ALL PURPOSE Cl G Rush Rcv PR KR Yds Avg/G

1. Williams, Pooka-KU Fr 11 1125 289 0 246 1660 150.9

2. Barnes, Alex-KSU Jr 12 1355 194 0 0 1549 129.1

3. Wesley, Antoine-TTU Jr 12 -2 1410 0 0 1408 117.3

4. Wallace, Tylan-OSU Fr 13 6 1491 22 0 1519 116.8

5. Montgomery, David-ISU Jr 12 1216 157 0 0 1373 114.4

6. Hubbard, Chuba-OSU Fr 13 740 229 0 510 1479 113.8

7. Reagor, Jalen-TCU So 13 170 1061 97 121 1449 111.5

8. Butler, Hakeem-ISU Jr 13 0 1318 0 0 1318 101.4

9. Humphrey, Lil'Jordan-UT Jr 14 25 1176 0 215 1416 101.1

10. Hill, Justice-OSU Jr 10 930 68 0 0 998 99.8

PUNTING Cl G No. Yds Lg I20 50+ TB Avg.

1. Thompson, Kyle-KU So 12 69 2986 76 26 17 7 43.3

2. Galitz, Drew-BU Sr 12 51 2164 62 18 14 3 42.4

3. Panazzolo, Dominic-TTU Sr 12 52 2187 56 21 8 4 42.1

4. Kinney, Billy-WVU Sr 12 41 1680 54 13 6 3 41.0

5. Seibert, Austin-OU Sr 14 31 1267 54 9 4 2 40.9

6. Bujcevski, Ryan-UT Fr 14 63 2537 56 18 9 1 40.3

7. Dunn, Corey-ISU So 13 53 2129 65 23 10 1 40.2

8. Nunez, Adam-TCU Jr 13 41 1619 56 19 6 4 39.5

9. David, Andrew-TCU Jr 10 29 1074 55 6 3 2 37.0

FIELD GOALS Cl G Made Att. Long Pct. FG/G

1. Lynch, Blake-KSU So 9 14 16 44 87.5 1.56

2. Hatfield, Clayt-TTU So 12 17 19 48 89.5 1.42

3. Staley, Evan-WVU So 12 16 20 49 80.0 1.33

4. Dicker, Cameron-UT Fr 14 18 25 52 72.0 1.29

5. Ammendola, Matt-OSU Jr 13 16 22 48 72.7 1.23

Assalley, Connor-ISU So 13 16 23 50 69.6 1.23

7. Seibert, Austin-OU Sr 14 17 19 42 89.5 1.21

8. Martin, Connor-BU Jr 13 15 24 50 62.5 1.15

9. Rui, Gabriel-KU Sr 12 12 17 54 70.6 1.00

10. Song, Jonathan-TCU Jr 12 9 12 46 75.0 0.75

FIELD GOAL PCT Cl G Made Att. Long Pct.

1. Seibert, Austin-OU Sr 14 17 19 42 89.5

Hatfield, Clayt-TTU So 12 17 19 48 89.5

3. Lynch, Blake-KSU So 9 14 16 44 87.5

4. Staley, Evan-WVU So 12 16 20 49 80.0

5. Song, Jonathan-TCU Jr 12 9 12 46 75.0

6. Ammendola, Matt-OSU Jr 13 16 22 48 72.7

7. Dicker, Cameron-UT Fr 14 18 25 52 72.0

8. Rui, Gabriel-KU Sr 12 12 17 54 70.6

9. Assalley, Connor-ISU So 13 16 23 50 69.6

10. Martin, Connor-BU Jr 13 15 24 50 62.5

PAT KICKING PCT Cl G Made Att. Pct.

1. Hatfield, Clayt-TTU So 12 55 55 100.0

Rui, Gabriel-KU Sr 12 28 28 100.0

3. Seibert, Austin-OU Sr 14 87 88 98.9

4. Staley, Evan-WVU So 12 59 60 98.3

5. Dicker, Cameron-UT Fr 14 51 52 98.1

6. Ammendola, Matt-OSU Jr 13 61 63 96.8

7. Song, Jonathan-TCU Jr 12 25 26 96.2

8. Lynch, Blake-KSU So 9 19 20 95.0

9. Assalley, Connor-ISU So 13 36 38 94.7

10. Martin, Connor-BU Jr 13 40 44 90.9



2018 Big 12 Conference

Individual Statistics Through games of Jan 04, 2019

TACKLES (All positions) Cl G Pos Solo Ast Total Avg/G

1. Dineen, Joe-KU Sr 12 LB 108 39 147 12.2

2. Murray, Kenneth-OU So 14 LB 71 84 155 11.1

3. Bolton, Curtis-OU Sr 14 LB 58 81 139 9.9

4. Long Jr., David-WVU Jr 12 LB 76 35 111 9.2

5. Johnston, Clay-BU Jr 12 LB 64 35 99 8.2

6. Torneden, Bryce-KU Jr 12 SAF 57 34 91 7.6

7. Phillips, Justin-OSU Sr 13 LB 71 27 98 7.5

8. Eisworth, Greg-ISU So 12 DB 56 31 87 7.2

9. Brooks, Jordyn-TTU Jr 12 LB 43 41 84 7.0

10. Johnson, Gary-UT Sr 13 LB 58 32 90 6.9

11. Evans, Arico-TCU Sr 12 LB 50 30 80 6.7

Johnson, Jah'Shawn-TTU Sr 9 DB 39 21 60 6.7

13. Allen, Dakota-TTU Sr 11 LB 33 40 73 6.6

14. Robinson Jr., Kenny-WVU So 12 S 52 25 77 6.4

15. Rodriguez, Malcolm-OSU So 13 SAF 53 30 83 6.4

16. Wheeler, Anthony-UT Sr 14 LB 56 31 87 6.2

17. Lee, Mike-KU Jr 11 SAF 49 19 68 6.2

18. Issahaku, Ridwan-TCU Sr 13 S 56 24 80 6.2

19. Jeffers, Riko-TTU So 12 LB 40 31 71 5.9

20. Harvey, Willie-ISU Sr 13 LB 46 30 76 5.8

21. Patton, Da'Quan-KSU Jr 12 LB 50 20 70 5.8

22. Rose, Mike-ISU Fr 13 LB 41 34 75 5.8

23. Loneker, Keith-KU Sr 12 LB 42 27 69 5.8

24. Walker, Eli-KSU Sr 12 DB 51 17 68 5.7

25. Bundage, Calvin-OSU Jr 11 LB 41 21 62 5.6

26. Edison-McGruder, Ken-OSU Sr 13 LB 54 19 73 5.6

27. Miller, Chris-BU Jr 12 S 50 17 67 5.6

28. Wallow, Garret-TCU So 13 LB 46 26 72 5.5

29. Locke III, P.J.-UT Sr 14 DB 57 20 77 5.5

30. Johnson, Jawuan-TCU Sr 13 LB 42 29 71 5.5

31. Lewis, Braxton-ISU Jr 13 DB 40 30 70 5.4

32. Norwood, Josh-WVU Jr 12 CB 49 15 64 5.3

33. Hughes, Justin-KSU Jr 11 LB 38 18 56 5.1

34. Kelly, Caleb-OU Jr 12 LB 33 28 61 5.1

35. Barnes, Robert-OU So 11 S 31 23 54 4.9

36. Boyd, Kris-UT Sr 14 DB 49 18 67 4.8

37. Sterns, Caden-UT Fr 13 DB 46 16 62 4.8

38. Vaughns, Verkedric-BU Sr 12 S 38 19 57 4.8

39. Summers, Ty-TCU Sr 10 LB 30 17 47 4.7

40. Dorsey, Vaughnte-TTU Sr 12 DB 37 18 55 4.6

41. White, Lawrence-ISU So 11 DB 36 14 50 4.5

42. Bernard, Jarrick-OSU Fr 13 SAF 49 10 59 4.5

43. Motley, Parnell-OU Jr 14 CB 42 21 63 4.5

Stewart, JoVanni-WVU Jr 12 S 38 16 54 4.5

Askew-Henry, Dravon-WVU Sr 12 S 37 17 54 4.5

46. Brown, Tre-OU So 13 DB 49 9 58 4.5

47. Parker, AJ-KSU So 12 DB 47 6 53 4.4

48. Peavy, Brian-ISU Sr 13 DB 41 16 57 4.4

Banogu, Ben-TCU Sr 13 DE 43 14 57 4.4

50. Bernard, Terrel-BU Fr 11 LB 25 22 47 4.3

SACKS Cl G Pos Solo Ast Total Avg/G

1. Omenihu, Charles-UT Sr 14 DL 9 1 9.5 0.68

2. Brailford, Jordan-OSU Jr 13 DE 9 0 9.0 0.69

3. Banogu, Ben-TCU Sr 13 DE 8 1 8.5 0.65

4. Bailey, Jaquan-ISU Jr 13 DL 6 4 8.0 0.62

5. Long Jr., David-WVU Jr 12 LB 8 0 8.0 0.67

6. Walker, Reggie-KSU Jr 12 DE 7 1 7.5 0.62

7. Johnson, Gary-UT Sr 13 LB 6 1 6.5 0.50

8. Collier, L.J.-TCU Sr 11 DE 5 2 6.0 0.55

9. Owens, Jarrell-OSU Sr 13 DE 6 0 6.0 0.46

10. Lynch, James-BU So 13 DT 5 1 5.5 0.42

11. Hill, Kolin-TTU Sr 12 LB 5 0 5.0 0.42

Wise, Daniel-KU Sr 12 DT 5 0 5.0 0.42

13. Bethley, Corey-TCU So 13 DT 5 0 5.0 0.38

14. Perkins, Ronnie-OU Fr 14 DE 5 0 5.0 0.36

15. Hubert, Wyatt-KSU Fr 12 DE 4 1 4.5 0.38

16. Bolton, Curtis-OU Sr 14 LB 3 3 4.5 0.32

Murray, Kenneth-OU So 14 LB 4 1 4.5 0.32

18. Thompson, BJ-BU So 10 DE 4 0 4.0 0.40

19. Jones, Tony-TTU Fr 11 LB 4 0 4.0 0.36

20. Wheeler, Anthony-UT Sr 14 LB 4 0 4.0 0.29

TACKLES FOR LOSS Cl G Pos Solo Ast Total Avg/G

1. Long Jr., David-WVU Jr 12 LB 18 2 19.0 1.58

2. Omenihu, Charles-UT Sr 14 DL 16 4 18.0 1.29

3. Banogu, Ben-TCU Sr 13 DE 17 2 18.0 1.38

4. Johnson, Gary-UT Sr 13 LB 13 7 16.5 1.27

5. Brailford, Jordan-OSU Jr 13 DE 15 2 16.0 1.23

6. Bailey, Jaquan-ISU Jr 13 DL 9 11 14.5 1.12

7. Wise, Daniel-KU Sr 12 DT 11 3 12.5 1.04

Walker, Reggie-KSU Jr 12 DE 12 1 12.5 1.04

9. Murray, Kenneth-OU So 14 LB 9 7 12.5 0.89

10. Bolton, Curtis-OU Sr 14 LB 9 6 12.0 0.86

11. Collier, L.J.-TCU Sr 11 DE 10 3 11.5 1.05

12. Dineen, Joe-KU Sr 12 LB 10 2 11.0 0.92

13. Phillips, Justin-OSU Sr 13 LB 9 4 11.0 0.85

Owens, Jarrell-OSU Sr 13 DE 9 4 11.0 0.85

15. Stewart, JoVanni-WVU Jr 12 S 10 1 10.5 0.88

16. Bethley, Corey-TCU So 13 DT 9 1 9.5 0.73

17. Harvey, Willie-ISU Sr 13 LB 7 4 9.0 0.69

Rose, Mike-ISU Fr 13 LB 7 4 9.0 0.69

Foster, B.J.-UT Fr 13 DB 7 4 9.0 0.69

Lynch, James-BU So 13 DT 7 4 9.0 0.69
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PASSES DEFENDED Cl G BrUp Int. Total Avg/G

1. Frye, Adrian-TTU Fr 12 13 5 18 1.50

2. Boyd, Kris-UT Sr 14 16 1 17 1.21

3. Gladney, Jeff-TCU Jr 13 13 2 15 1.15

4. Motley, Parnell-OU Jr 14 11 3 14 1.00

5. Brown, Tre-OU So 13 12 0 12 0.92

Green, A.J.-OSU Jr 13 11 1 12 0.92

7. Norwood, Josh-WVU Jr 12 11 0 11 0.92

Fields, DaMarcus-TTU So 12 11 0 11 0.92

9. Defense, Hasan-KU Jr 12 7 3 10 0.83

10. Williams, Rodarius-OSU So 13 8 2 10 0.77

11. Peavy, Brian-ISU Sr 13 8 1 9 0.69

Davis, Davante-UT Sr 13 8 1 9 0.69

13. Robinson Jr., Kenny-WVU So 12 4 4 8 0.67

Coleman, D.-TTU Jr 9 6 0 6 0.67

Parker, AJ-KSU So 12 6 2 8 0.67

16. McGee, Kevion-KSU Jr 11 5 2 7 0.64

17. Thomas, Derrek-BU Sr 13 7 1 8 0.62

Sterns, Caden-UT Fr 13 4 4 8 0.62

19. Harris, Corione-KU Fr 12 6 1 7 0.58

20. Pitts Jr., Derrek-WVU So 9 4 1 5 0.56

INTERCEPTIONS Cl G No. Yds TD Long Avg/G

1. Frye, Adrian-TTU Fr 12 5 55 1 48 0.42

2. Dorsey, Vaughnte-TTU Sr 12 4 123 0 75 0.33

Robinson Jr., Kenny-WVU So 12 4 58 0 42 0.33

4. Sterns, Caden-UT Fr 13 4 33 0 33 0.31

5. Defense, Hasan-KU Jr 12 3 125 0 60 0.25

Taylor, Shakial-KU Sr 12 3 68 1 55 0.25

7. Lewis, Braxton-ISU Jr 13 3 0 0 0 0.23

8. Motley, Parnell-OU Jr 14 3 17 0 10 0.21

9. Avery Jr., Toyous-WVU Sr 11 2 53 0 42 0.18

McGee, Kevion-KSU Jr 11 2 18 0 18 0.18

FUMBLES FORCED Cl G No. Avg/G

1. Walker, Reggie-KSU Jr 12 4 0.33

2. Lee, Mike-KU Jr 11 3 0.27

3. Peavy, Brian-ISU Sr 13 3 0.23

4. Hughes, Justin-KSU Jr 11 2 0.18

5. Fields, DaMarcus-TTU So 12 2 0.17

Jeffers, Riko-TTU So 12 2 0.17

Bonney, John-TTU Sr 12 2 0.17

Stills, Dante-WVU Fr 12 2 0.17

Johnson, Kyron-KU So 12 2 0.17

Norwood, Josh-WVU Jr 12 2 0.17

FUMBLES RECOVERED Cl G No. Avg/G

1. Allen, Dakota-TTU Sr 11 2 0.18

Loe, Exree-WVU Fr 11 2 0.18

3. Dineen, Joe-KU Sr 12 2 0.17

Torneden, Bryce-KU Jr 12 2 0.17

5. Johnson, Jawuan-TCU Sr 13 2 0.15

Banogu, Ben-TCU Sr 13 2 0.15

Phillips, Justin-OSU Sr 13 2 0.15

8. Bolton, Curtis-OU Sr 14 2 0.14

9. Weber, Landry-KSU Fr 9 1 0.11

Johnston, Chase-KSU Jr 9 1 0.11



2018 Big 12 Conference

Team Statistics Through games of Jan 04, 2019

SCORING OFFENSE G TD FG XPT 2XP DXP Saf Pts Avg/G

1. Oklahoma 14 89 17 88 0 1 1 677 48.4

2. West Virginia 12 62 16 59 1 0 1 483 40.2

3. Oklahoma State 13 65 16 61 0 0 0 499 38.4

4. Texas Tech 12 57 17 55 0 0 0 448 37.3

5. Texas 14 54 18 51 1 0 2 435 31.1

6. Baylor 13 49 15 43 1 0 0 384 29.5

7. Iowa State 13 42 16 36 3 0 3 348 26.8

8. Kansas 12 35 12 30 4 0 1 286 23.8

9. TCU 13 38 13 37 0 0 1 306 23.5

10. Kansas State 12 32 15 29 1 0 1 270 22.5

SCORING DEFENSE G TD FG XPT 2XP DXP Saf Pts Avg/G

1. Iowa State 13 37 13 37 0 0 0 298 22.9

2. TCU 13 38 11 35 0 0 2 300 23.1

3. Kansas State 12 37 15 34 1 0 1 305 25.4

4. Texas 14 44 17 43 1 0 1 362 25.9

5. West Virginia 12 41 12 38 2 0 1 326 27.2

6. Kansas 12 46 13 43 0 0 1 360 30.0

7. Texas Tech 12 47 13 46 0 1 2 373 31.1

8. Baylor 13 51 19 47 1 0 0 412 31.7

9. Oklahoma State 13 55 12 52 1 0 1 422 32.5

10. Oklahoma 14 62 12 54 2 0 0 466 33.3

TOTAL OFFENSE G Rush Pass Plays Yards Avg/P TD Avg/G

1. Oklahoma 14 3464 4520 928 7984 8.6 85 570.3

2. West Virginia 12 1931 4216 870 6147 7.1 60 512.2

3. Oklahoma State 13 2474 4028 1011 6502 6.4 63 500.2

4. Texas Tech 12 1591 4231 972 5822 6.0 54 485.2

5. Baylor 13 2198 3770 988 5968 6.0 47 459.1

6. Texas 14 2143 3615 1045 5758 5.5 52 411.3

7. Iowa State 13 1691 3132 829 4823 5.8 40 371.0

8. TCU 13 2036 2749 904 4785 5.3 32 368.1

9. Kansas 12 1903 2307 815 4210 5.2 32 350.8

10. Kansas State 12 2191 1945 797 4136 5.2 31 344.7

TOTAL DEFENSE G Rush Pass Plays Yards Avg/P TD Avg/G

1. TCU 13 1802 2595 906 4397 4.9 36 338.2

2. Iowa State 13 1495 3044 898 4539 5.1 33 349.2

3. Texas 14 1839 3660 982 5499 5.6 44 392.8

4. Kansas State 12 1892 2949 814 4841 5.9 34 403.4

5. West Virginia 12 1774 3104 837 4878 5.8 39 406.5

6. Kansas 12 2061 2961 829 5022 6.1 44 418.5

7. Baylor 13 2385 3147 852 5532 6.5 50 425.5

8. Texas Tech 12 1927 3460 905 5387 6.0 44 448.9

9. Oklahoma State 13 2410 3472 974 5882 6.0 53 452.5

10. Oklahoma 14 2237 4116 1036 6353 6.1 61 453.8

RUSHING OFFENSE G Att. Yards Avg/A Long TD Avg/G

1. Oklahoma 14 527 3464 6.6 86 42 247.4

2. Oklahoma State 13 518 2474 4.8 92 30 190.3

3. Kansas State 12 507 2191 4.3 55 20 182.6

4. Baylor 13 502 2198 4.4 75 25 169.1

5. West Virginia 12 425 1931 4.5 79 22 160.9

6. Kansas 12 423 1903 4.5 72 14 158.6

7. TCU 13 494 2036 4.1 93 14 156.6

8. Texas 14 569 2143 3.8 39 24 153.1

9. Texas Tech 12 437 1591 3.6 38 26 132.6

10. Iowa State 13 466 1691 3.6 39 20 130.1

RUSHING DEFENSE G Att. Yards Avg/A Long TD Avg/G

1. Iowa State 13 458 1495 3.3 49 10 115.0

2. Texas 14 486 1839 3.8 67 18 131.4

3. TCU 13 499 1802 3.6 51 19 138.6

4. West Virginia 12 448 1774 4.0 68 17 147.8

5. Kansas State 12 390 1892 4.9 86 14 157.7

6. Oklahoma 14 548 2237 4.1 44 33 159.8

7. Texas Tech 12 471 1927 4.1 65 16 160.6

8. Kansas 12 468 2061 4.4 75 21 171.8

9. Baylor 13 440 2385 5.4 79 25 183.5

10. Oklahoma State 13 522 2410 4.6 83 26 185.4

PASS OFFENSE G Comp-Att-Int Pct. Yds Avg/A TD Avg/G

1. Texas Tech 12 361-535-15 67.5 4231 7.9 28 352.6

2. West Virginia 12 291-445-10 65.4 4216 9.5 38 351.3

3. Oklahoma 14 274-401-7 68.3 4520 11.3 43 322.9

4. Oklahoma State 13 293-493-13 59.4 4028 8.2 33 309.8

5. Baylor 13 296-486-13 60.9 3770 7.8 22 290.0

6. Texas 14 310-476-6 65.1 3615 7.6 28 258.2

7. Iowa State 13 237-363-9 65.3 3132 8.6 20 240.9

8. TCU 13 239-410-15 58.3 2749 6.7 18 211.5

9. Kansas 12 229-392-4 58.4 2307 5.9 18 192.2

10. Kansas State 12 166-290-7 57.2 1945 6.7 11 162.1

PASS DEFENSE G Comp-Att-Int Pct. Yds Avg/A TD Avg/G

1. TCU 13 226-407-12 55.5 2595 6.4 17 199.6

2. Iowa State 13 276-440-8 62.7 3044 6.9 23 234.2

3. Baylor 13 247-412-7 60.0 3147 7.6 25 242.1

4. Kansas State 12 255-424-11 60.1 2949 7.0 20 245.8

5. Kansas 12 234-361-16 64.8 2961 8.2 23 246.8

6. West Virginia 12 247-389-15 63.5 3104 8.0 22 258.7

7. Texas 14 300-496-12 60.5 3660 7.4 26 261.4

8. Oklahoma State 13 279-452-5 61.7 3472 7.7 27 267.1

9. Texas Tech 12 246-434-12 56.7 3460 8.0 28 288.3

10. Oklahoma 14 315-488-6 64.5 4116 8.4 28 294.0

PASS EFFICIENCY G Comp-Att-Int Pct. Yds Avg/G TD Effic.

1. Oklahoma 14 274-401-7 68.3 4520 322.9 43 194.9

2. West Virginia 12 291-445-10 65.4 4216 351.3 38 168.7

3. Iowa State 13 237-363-9 65.3 3132 240.9 20 151.0

4. Texas 14 310-476-6 65.1 3615 258.2 28 145.8

5. Texas Tech 12 361-535-15 67.5 4231 352.6 28 145.6

6. Oklahoma State 13 293-493-13 59.4 4028 309.8 33 144.9

7. Baylor 13 296-486-13 60.9 3770 290.0 22 135.7

8. TCU 13 239-410-15 58.3 2749 211.5 18 121.8

9. Kansas State 12 166-290-7 57.2 1945 162.1 11 121.3

10. Kansas 12 229-392-4 58.4 2307 192.2 18 121.0

PASS DEFENSE EFFIC. G Comp-Att-Int Pct. Yds Avg/G TD Effic.

1. TCU 13 226-407-12 55.5 2595 199.6 17 117.0

2. Kansas State 12 255-424-11 60.1 2949 245.8 20 128.9

3. Iowa State 13 276-440-8 62.7 3044 234.2 23 134.5

4. Texas 14 300-496-12 60.5 3660 261.4 26 134.9

5. Texas Tech 12 246-434-12 56.7 3460 288.3 28 139.4

6. Baylor 13 247-412-7 60.0 3147 242.1 25 140.7

7. West Virginia 12 247-389-15 63.5 3104 258.7 22 141.5

8. Oklahoma State 13 279-452-5 61.7 3472 267.1 27 143.7

9. Kansas 12 234-361-16 64.8 2961 246.8 23 145.9

10. Oklahoma 14 315-488-6 64.5 4116 294.0 28 151.9
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KICKOFF RETURNS G No. Yards TD Long Avg.

1. Texas Tech 12 35 830 0 62 23.7

2. Oklahoma 14 37 841 0 86 22.7

3. Iowa State 13 33 726 0 58 22.0

4. TCU 13 34 712 1 99 20.9

5. Texas 14 21 427 0 29 20.3

6. Kansas 12 23 451 0 39 19.6

7. Oklahoma State 13 29 568 0 42 19.6

8. Baylor 13 29 524 0 41 18.1

9. West Virginia 12 21 372 0 37 17.7

10. Kansas State 12 40 694 0 37 17.4

PUNT RETURN AVG G No. Yards TD Long Avg.

1. TCU 13 19 352 2 78 18.5

2. Oklahoma 14 19 276 2 66 14.5

3. Iowa State 13 14 176 0 47 12.6

4. Kansas State 12 17 210 1 85 12.4

5. Texas 14 15 183 1 90 12.2

6. Texas Tech 12 14 141 1 49 10.1

7. Baylor 13 17 112 2 33 6.6

8. Oklahoma State 13 19 123 1 19 6.5

9. West Virginia 12 11 62 0 25 5.6

10. Kansas 12 15 74 0 21 4.9

INTERCEPTIONS G No. Yards TD Long Avg.

1. Kansas 12 16 304 3 60 19.0

2. West Virginia 12 15 189 1 51 12.6

3. Texas 14 12 149 0 65 12.4

4. Texas Tech 12 12 181 1 75 15.1

5. TCU 13 12 195 0 72 16.2

6. Kansas State 12 11 63 0 30 5.7

7. Iowa State 13 8 109 1 41 13.6

8. Baylor 13 7 37 0 28 5.3

9. Oklahoma 14 6 60 0 32 10.0

10. Oklahoma State 13 5 39 1 24 7.8

PUNTING G No. Yards Avg/P Ret. Avg/R TB Net/P

1. Oklahoma State 13 55 2406 43.7 141 2.6 4 39.7

2. Baylor 13 52 2211 42.5 96 1.8 3 39.5

3. Texas Tech 12 53 2187 41.3 37 0.7 4 39.1

4. Oklahoma 14 31 1267 40.9 21 0.7 2 38.9

5. Kansas 12 72 3051 42.4 121 1.7 7 38.8

6. Iowa State 13 56 2205 39.4 64 1.1 1 37.9

7. Kansas State 12 55 2345 42.6 162 2.9 6 37.5

8. West Virginia 12 43 1740 40.5 69 1.6 3 37.5

9. Texas 14 65 2554 39.3 148 2.3 1 36.7

10. TCU 13 72 2695 37.4 68 0.9 6 34.8

KICKOFF COVERAGE G No. Yards Avg. Ret. TB NetAvg

1. Oklahoma State 13 94 5720 60.9 494 53 41.5

2. Kansas State 12 60 3484 58.1 807 8 41.3

3. Baylor 13 72 4482 62.2 580 39 40.7

4. West Virginia 12 88 5045 57.3 850 25 40.6

5. Iowa State 13 69 3954 57.3 769 16 40.4

6. Texas Tech 12 87 5144 59.1 445 48 40.2

7. Texas 14 84 5253 62.5 601 52 39.9

8. Oklahoma 14 116 7410 63.9 453 94 39.7

9. TCU 13 65 3630 55.8 588 20 39.1

10. Kansas 12 53 3035 57.3 454 21 38.8

FIELD GOALS G Made Att Pct.

1. Texas Tech 12 17 19  . 8 9 5

Oklahoma 14 17 19  . 8 9 5

3. West Virginia 12 16 20  . 8 0 0

4. Kansas State 12 15 20  . 7 5 0

5. Oklahoma State 13 16 22  . 7 2 7

6. Texas 14 18 25  . 7 2 0

7. Kansas 12 12 17  . 7 0 6

8. Iowa State 13 16 23  . 6 9 6

9. Baylor 13 15 24  . 6 2 5

10. TCU 13 13 21  . 6 1 9

PAT KICKING G Made Att Pct.

1. Texas Tech 12 55 55 1.000

Kansas 12 30 30 1.000

3. Oklahoma 14 88 89  . 9 8 9

4. West Virginia 12 59 60  . 9 8 3

5. Texas 14 51 52  . 9 8 1

6. TCU 13 37 38  . 9 7 4

7. Oklahoma State 13 61 63  . 9 6 8

8. Iowa State 13 36 38  . 9 4 7

9. Kansas State 12 29 31  . 9 3 5

10. Baylor 13 43 48  . 8 9 6

SACKS BY G No. Yards Avg/G

1. Oklahoma State 13 39 226 3.00

2. TCU 13 35 195 2.69

3. Iowa State 13 33 258 2.54

4. Texas 14 32 207 2.29

5. West Virginia 12 29 185 2.42

Oklahoma 14 29 183 2.07

7. Texas Tech 12 28 214 2.33

8. Baylor 13 25 191 1.92

9. Kansas 12 21 160 1.75

10. Kansas State 12 18 122 1.50

SACKS AGAINST G No. Yards Avg/G

1. TCU 13 16 109 1.23

2. Oklahoma 14 19 116 1.36

3. Texas Tech 12 25 176 2.08

4. Texas 14 27 215 1.93

5. West Virginia 12 29 204 2.42

6. Iowa State 13 31 210 2.38

Kansas 12 31 225 2.58

8. Kansas State 12 34 235 2.83

Oklahoma State 13 34 231 2.62

10. Baylor 13 39 241 3.00

FIRST DOWNS G Rush Pass Pen Total Avg/G

1. Oklahoma 14 160 188 21 369 26.4

2. Oklahoma State 13 132 184 23 339 26.1

3. Baylor 13 146 156 29 331 25.5

4. Texas 14 129 170 26 325 23.2

5. Texas Tech 12 95 200 24 319 26.6

6. West Virginia 12 99 173 19 291 24.2

7. Iowa State 13 103 123 25 251 19.3

8. TCU 13 114 119 13 246 18.9

9. Kansas State 12 116 87 22 225 18.8

10. Kansas 12 86 111 18 215 17.9
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OPPONENT 1ST DOWNS G Rush Pass Pen Total Avg/G

1. TCU 13 110 116 16 242 18.6

2. Iowa State 13 97 138 11 246 18.9

3. Kansas State 12 99 139 16 254 21.2

4. Kansas 12 118 128 17 263 21.9

5. West Virginia 12 115 131 19 265 22.1

6. Baylor 13 116 127 24 267 20.5

7. Texas Tech 12 107 142 28 277 23.1

8. Texas 14 104 158 27 289 20.6

9. Oklahoma State 13 108 156 37 301 23.2

10. Oklahoma 14 134 181 27 342 24.4

3RD-DOWN CONVERSIONS G Conv. Att. Pct.

1. Oklahoma 14 71 140 50.7

2. Texas Tech 12 86 182 47.3

3. Texas 14 96 207 46.4

4. Oklahoma State 13 87 194 44.8

5. West Virginia 12 68 156 43.6

6. Baylor 13 80 184 43.5

7. Iowa State 13 67 169 39.6

8. Kansas 12 70 179 39.1

9. Kansas State 12 65 169 38.5

10. TCU 13 71 193 36.8

OPP 3RD-DN CONVERT G Conv. Att. Pct.

1. TCU 13 58 184 31.5

2. West Virginia 12 57 158 36.1

3. Oklahoma State 13 71 189 37.6

4. Texas Tech 12 66 175 37.7

5. Iowa State 13 79 189 41.8

6. Baylor 13 78 177 44.1

7. Texas 14 93 210 44.3

8. Kansas State 12 74 165 44.8

9. Kansas 12 72 158 45.6

10. Oklahoma 14 96 207 46.4

4TH-DOWN CONVERSIONS G Conv. Att. Pct.

1. Texas 14 12 15 80.0

2. Oklahoma 14 11 16 68.8

3. Oklahoma State 13 15 24 62.5

4. Texas Tech 12 11 18 61.1

5. Baylor 13 13 22 59.1

6. West Virginia 12 9 16 56.2

7. Iowa State 13 10 18 55.6

8. Kansas State 12 9 20 45.0

9. TCU 13 6 16 37.5

10. Kansas 12 7 19 36.8

OPP 4TH-DN CONVERT G Conv. Att. Pct.

1. Kansas State 12 6 16 37.5

2. Texas Tech 12 8 21 38.1

3. Kansas 12 4 9 44.4

4. TCU 13 12 25 48.0

5. Iowa State 13 9 18 50.0

6. Oklahoma State 13 10 19 52.6

7. Baylor 13 8 15 53.3

8. Texas 14 12 22 54.5

9. West Virginia 12 12 19 63.2

10. Oklahoma 14 20 30 66.7

PENALTIES G No. Yards Avg/G

1. TCU 13 56 508 39.1

2. Iowa State 13 62 517 39.8

3. Kansas State 12 59 538 44.8

4. Kansas 12 78 669 55.8

5. Oklahoma 14 86 855 61.1

6. Texas 14 103 894 63.9

7. West Virginia 12 85 800 66.7

8. Baylor 13 100 895 68.8

9. Oklahoma State 13 89 917 70.5

10. Texas Tech 12 96 890 74.2

OPPONENT PENALTIES G No. Yards Avg/G

1. Texas 14 90 883 63.1

2. Texas Tech 12 88 742 61.8

3. Iowa State 13 81 786 60.5

4. West Virginia 12 82 721 60.1

5. Oklahoma 14 88 815 58.2

6. Baylor 13 81 727 55.9

7. Kansas 12 72 664 55.3

8. Oklahoma State 13 81 682 52.5

9. Kansas State 12 69 609 50.8

10. TCU 13 73 575 44.2

TIME OF POSSESSION G Total possession Avg/G

1. Baylor 13 424:49 32:40

2. Texas 14 454:44 32:28

3. Kansas State 12 382:04 31:50

4. TCU 13 402:52 30:59

5. Texas Tech 12 362:40 30:13

6. Kansas 12 357:28 29:47

7. Oklahoma 14 405:34 28:58

8. Iowa State 13 375:40 28:53

9. West Virginia 12 346:15 28:51

10. Oklahoma State 13 356:48 27:26

TURNOVER MARGIN

Gained Lost

Fum Int Tot Fum Int Tot Margin Per/G

1. Kansas 12 11 16 27 7 4 11 +16 1.33

2. Texas 14 8 12 20 5 6 11 +9 0.64

3. West Virginia 12 9 15 24 7 10 17 +7 0.58

4. Kansas State 12 8 11 19 10 7 17 +2 0.17

5. Oklahoma 14 5 6 11 6 7 13 -2 -0.14

6. Iowa State 13 8 8 16 10 9 19 -3 -0.23

7. Texas Tech 12 6 12 18 7 15 22 -4 -0.33

8. TCU 13 9 12 21 11 15 26 -5 -0.38

9. Oklahoma State 13 8 5 13 9 13 22 -9 -0.69

Baylor 13 3 7 10 6 13 19 -9 -0.69

RED ZONE OFFENSE G Scores Pct. TDs (R-P) FGs TurnO

1. Oklahoma 14 62-68 91.2 45 25-20 17-18 2

2. Iowa State 13 41-45 91.1 28 19-9 13-16 0

3. Oklahoma State 13 60-67 89.6 45 28-17 15-18 2

4. Texas Tech 12 51-58 87.9 40 22-18 11-12 3

5. Texas 14 41-50 82.0 33 23-10 8-11 2

6. West Virginia 12 41-51 80.4 35 17-18 6-6 4

7. Kansas State 12 31-40 77.5 19 13-6 12-13 3

8. TCU 13 26-34 76.5 16 9-7 10-13 3

9. Kansas 12 21-28 75.0 15 4-11 6-8 3

10. Baylor 13 41-55 74.5 32 20-12 9-14 3
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RED ZONE DEFENSE G Scores Pct. TDs (R-P) FGs TurnO

1. Oklahoma State 13 39-53 73.6 29 18-11 10-14 5

2. Iowa State 13 35-46 76.1 26 9-17 9-13 1

3. Texas 14 39-51 76.5 29 13-16 10-14 2

4. Texas Tech 12 36-46 78.3 26 11-15 10-12 4

5. TCU 13 30-38 78.9 21 14-7 9-10 4

6. Kansas 12 38-48 79.2 30 16-14 8-9 5

7. West Virginia 12 36-42 85.7 27 14-13 9-9 1

8. Kansas State 12 36-41 87.8 23 11-12 13-16 1

9. Baylor 13 33-36 91.7 21 13-8 12-14 0

10. Oklahoma 14 50-54 92.6 45 30-15 5-6 1

ON-SIDE KICKS BY G Recovered Attempts Success%

1. Texas Tech 12 1 1 100.0

2. Kansas 12 2 5 40.0

3. Oklahoma 14 1 3 33.3

4. Baylor 13 1 4 25.0

5. Oklahoma State 13 0 1 0.0

Iowa State 13 0 1 0.0

West Virginia 12 0 1 0.0

Texas 14 0 1 0.0

Kansas State 12 0 0 0.0

TCU 13 0 0 0.0

ON-SIDE KICKS AGAINST G Recovered Attempts Success%

1. Oklahoma 14 0 4 0.0

West Virginia 12 0 1 0.0

TCU 13 0 1 0.0

Oklahoma State 13 0 1 0.0

Texas Tech 12 0 1 0.0

Baylor 13 0 0 0.0

Kansas 12 0 0 0.0

Iowa State 13 0 0 0.0

9. Texas 14 2 5 40.0

10. Kansas State 12 1 1 100.0

ATTENDANCE Home Away Neutral Total

Baylor 6-41336 5-65914 2-39206 13-50462

Iowa State 7-56010 5-56590 1-60675 13-56592

Kansas 6-19424 6-50518 0-0 12-34971

Kansas State 7-49738 5-55497 0-0 12-52138

Oklahoma 7-86735 4-56175 3-80539 14-76676

Oklahoma State 7-53542 5-48464 1-51587 13-51438

TCU 6-42868 5-47911 2-48742 13-45711

Texas 6-97713 4-45595 4-73626 14-75940

Texas Tech 6-56034 4-50687 2-33820 12-50549

West Virginia 6-58158 4-66364 2-53959 12-60194

Totals 64-56490 47-54261 17-58814 128-55980
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RUSHING Cl G Att. Yds Avg. TD Lg Avg/G

1. Barnes, Alex-KSU Jr 9 205 1127 5.5 11 55 125.2

2. Brooks, Kennedy-OU Fr 8 99 942 9.5 11 86 117.8

3. Montgomery, David-ISU Jr 8 158 796 5.0 9 37 99.5

4. Hill, Justice-OSU Jr 7 124 653 5.3 5 37 93.3

5. Williams, Pooka-KU Fr 9 128 837 6.5 4 72 93.0

6. Murray, Kyler-OU Jr 9 92 690 7.5 8 75 76.7

7. Sermon, Trey-OU So 9 103 662 6.4 10 60 73.6

8. McKoy, Kennedy-WVU Jr 9 113 635 5.6 6 38 70.6

9. Ingram, Keaontay-UT Fr 9 113 575 5.1 1 31 63.9

10. Hubbard, Chuba-OSU Fr 9 92 509 5.5 5 27 56.6

PASSING AVG/GAME Cl G Comp-Att-Int Yds TD Avg/G

1. Grier, Will-WVU Sr 9 220-337-7 3103 28 344.8

2. Murray, Kyler-OU Jr 9 177-247-5 2994 29 332.7

3. Cornelius, Taylor-OSU Sr 9 197-340-8 2671 21 296.8

4. Purdy, Brock-ISU Fr 7 113-171-5 1782 15 254.6

5. Ehlinger, Sam-UT So 9 176-263-2 2051 17 227.9

6. Brewer, Charlie-BU So 9 174-281-7 1994 14 221.6

7. Bender, Peyton-KU Sr 8 140-249-3 1509 10 188.6

8. Duffey, Jett-TTU So 7 97-145-5 1128 8 161.1

9. Thompson, Skylar-KSU So 8 94-159-3 1031 5 128.9

10. Wallace, Tylan-OSU Fr 9 1-1-0 24 0   2 . 7

PASS EFFICIENCY Cl G Comp-Att-Int Yds TD Eff.

1. Murray, Kyler-OU Jr 9 177-247-5 2994 29 208.2

2. Purdy, Brock-ISU Fr 7 113-171-5 1782 15 176.7

3. Grier, Will-WVU Sr 9 220-337-7 3103 28 165.9

4. Ehlinger, Sam-UT So 9 176-263-2 2051 17 152.2

5. Duffey, Jett-TTU So 7 97-145-5 1128 8 143.6

6. Cornelius, Taylor-OSU Sr 9 197-340-8 2671 21 139.6

7. Brewer, Charlie-BU So 9 174-281-7 1994 14 133.0

8. Thompson, Skylar-KSU So 8 94-159-3 1031 5 120.2

9. Bender, Peyton-KU Sr 8 140-249-3 1509 10 118.0

RECEPTIONS/GAME Cl G No. Yds TD Lg Yds/G Rec/G

1. Wesley, Antoine-TTU Jr 9 65 997 5 57 110.8 7.2

2. Wallace, Tylan-OSU Fr 9 60 1089 9 56 121.0 6.7

Brown, Marquise-OU Jr 9 60 1043 8 77 115.9 6.7

4. Reagor, Jalen-TCU So 9 57 865 8 67 96.1 6.3

5. Humphrey, Lil'Jordan-UT Jr 9 55 783 6 40 87.0 6.1

6. Sills V, David-WVU Sr 9 52 723 13 65 80.3 5.8

7. Hurd, Jalen-BU Sr 9 51 695 2 36 77.2 5.7

8. Johnson, Collin-UT Jr 8 44 593 5 45 74.1 5.5

9. High, Ja'Deion-TTU Sr 9 48 582 2 62 64.7 5.3

10. Vasher, T.J.-TTU So 8 41 476 5 32 59.5 5.1

RECEIVE YDS/GAME Cl G No. Yds TD Lg Avg/C Yds/G

1. Wallace, Tylan-OSU Fr 9 60 1089 9 56 18.1121.0

2. Brown, Marquise-OU Jr 9 60 1043 8 77 17.4115.9

3. Wesley, Antoine-TTU Jr 9 65 997 5 57 15.3110.8

4. Butler, Hakeem-ISU Jr 9 38 936 8 83 24.6104.0

5. Reagor, Jalen-TCU So 9 57 865 8 67 15.2 96.1

6. Humphrey, Lil'Jordan-UT Jr 9 55 783 6 40 14.2 87.0

7. Sills V, David-WVU Sr 9 52 723 13 65 13.9 80.3

8. Jennings Jr., Gary-WVU Sr 9 42 707 9 75 16.8 78.6

9. Hurd, Jalen-BU Sr 9 51 695 2 36 13.6 77.2

10. Lamb, Ceedee-OU So 9 38 671 6 86 17.7 74.6

TOTAL OFFENSE Cl G Rush Pass Plays Total Yds/G

1. Murray, Kyler-OU Jr 9 690 2994 339 3684 409.3

2. Grier, Will-WVU Sr 9 -87 3103 380 3016 335.1

3. Cornelius, Taylor-OSU Sr 9 314 2671 425 2985 331.7

4. Purdy, Brock-ISU Fr 7 279 1782 256 2061 294.4

5. Ehlinger, Sam-UT So 9 260 2051 355 2311 256.8

6. Brewer, Charlie-BU So 9 197 1994 381 2191 243.4

7. Duffey, Jett-TTU So 7 288 1128 218 1416 202.3

8. Bender, Peyton-KU Sr 8 -130 1509 272 1379 172.4

9. Thompson, Skylar-KSU So 8 215 1031 227 1246 155.8

10. Barnes, Alex-KSU Jr 9 1127 0 205 1127 125.2

SCORING Cl G TD FG XPT 2XP Pts Pts/G

1. Seibert, Austin-OU Sr 9 0 12 60 0 96 10.7

2. Sills V, David-WVU Sr 9 13 0 0 0 78 8.7

3. Hatfield, Clayt-TTU So 9 0 15 32 0 77 8.6

4. Staley, Evan-WVU So 9 0 9 48 0 75 8.3

5. Brooks, Kennedy-OU Fr 8 11 0 0 0 66 8.2

6. Dicker, Cameron-UT Fr 9 0 13 35 0 74 8.2

7. Barnes, Alex-KSU Jr 9 11 0 0 0 66 7.3

8. Ammendola, Matt-OSU Jr 9 0 9 37 0 64 7.1

9. Montgomery, David-ISU Jr 8 9 0 0 0 54 6.8

10. Reagor, Jalen-TCU So 9 10 0 0 0 60 6.7

SCORING (TDs) Cl G TD Run Pass Ret Pat Pts Avg/G

1. Sills V, David-WVU Sr 9 13 0 13 0 0 78 8.7

2. Brooks, Kennedy-OU Fr 8 11 11 0 0 0 66 8.2

3. Barnes, Alex-KSU Jr 9 11 11 0 0 0 66 7.3

4. Montgomery, David-ISU Jr 8 9 9 0 0 0 54 6.8

5. Wallace, Tylan-OSU Fr 9 10 1 9 0 0 60 6.7

Sermon, Trey-OU So 9 10 10 0 0 0 60 6.7

Reagor, Jalen-TCU So 9 10 2 8 0 0 60 6.7

8. Jennings Jr., Gary-WVU Sr 9 9 0 9 0 0 54 6.0

Ehlinger, Sam-UT So 9 9 9 0 0 0 54 6.0

10. Brown, Marquise-OU Jr 9 8 0 8 0 0 48 5.3

SCORING (KICK) Cl G PAT FG Pts Avg/G

1. Seibert, Austin-OU Sr 9 60-61 12-12 96 10.7

2. Hatfield, Clayt-TTU So 9 32-32 15-17 77 8.6

3. Staley, Evan-WVU So 9 48-48 9-13 75 8.3

4. Dicker, Cameron-UT Fr 9 35-35 13-19 74 8.2

5. Ammendola, Matt-OSU Jr 9 37-38 9-15 64 7.1

6. Assalley, Connor-ISU So 9 29-30 9-15 56 6.2

7. Martin, Connor-BU Jr 9 23-27 9-15 50 5.6

8. Song, Jonathan-TCU Jr 9 18-19 8-11 42 4.7

9. Rui, Gabriel-KU Sr 9 18-18 7-9 39 4.3

10. Bunce, Cole-TCU Jr 9 1-1 2-4 7 0.8

PUNT RETURN AVG Cl G No. Yds TD Long Avg/G

1. Jamison, D'Shawn-UT Fr 9 8 124 1 90 15.5

2. Lamb, Ceedee-OU So 9 9 126 0 65 14.0

3. Milton, Tarique-ISU Fr 9 11 115 0 47 10.5

4. Bowman, De'Quan-TTU Sr 9 9 56 0 39 6.2

5. Stoner, Dillon-OSU So 8 7 30 0 10 4.3

6. Kwamie Lassiter-KU So 8 8 17 0 13 2.1

KICK RETURN AVG Cl G No. Yds TD Long Avg/G

1. Nwangwu, Kene-ISU So 9 16 424 0 58 26.5

2. Bowman, De'Quan-TTU Sr 9 23 590 0 62 25.7

3. Williams, Pooka-KU Fr 9 11 246 0 39 22.4

4. Hubbard, Chuba-OSU Fr 9 19 399 0 36 21.0

5. Brown, Tre-OU So 9 23 478 0 43 20.8

6. Fleeks, Josh-BU Fr 9 15 265 0 32 17.7

7. Zuber, Isaiah-KSU Jr 9 16 271 0 27 16.9
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ALL PURPOSE Cl G Rush Rcv PR KR Yds Avg/G

1. Williams, Pooka-KU Fr 9 837 281 0 246 1364 151.6

2. Barnes, Alex-KSU Jr 9 1127 136 0 0 1263 140.3

3. Wallace, Tylan-OSU Fr 9 6 1089 22 0 1117 124.1

4. Brooks, Kennedy-OU Fr 8 942 36 0 0 978 122.2

5. Reagor, Jalen-TCU So 9 148 865 27 56 1096 121.8

6. Brown, Marquise-OU Jr 9 0 1043 0 0 1043 115.9

7. Hubbard, Chuba-OSU Fr 9 509 127 0 399 1035 115.0

8. Wesley, Antoine-TTU Jr 9 -2 997 0 0 995 110.6

9. Montgomery, David-ISU Jr 8 796 77 0 0 873 109.1

10. Butler, Hakeem-ISU Jr 9 0 936 0 0 936 104.0

PUNTING Cl G No. Yds Lg I20 50+ TB Avg.

1. Sinor, Zach-OSU Sr 7 26 1184 67 6 7 2 45.5

2. Thompson, Kyle-KU So 9 49 2125 76 15 11 4 43.4

3. Panazzolo, Dominic-TTU Sr 9 36 1538 56 15 5 3 42.7

4. Bujcevski, Ryan-UT Fr 9 37 1551 56 8 6 0 41.9

5. Seibert, Austin-OU Sr 9 20 836 54 8 4 1 41.8

6. Galitz, Drew-BU Sr 9 39 1624 62 15 10 3 41.6

7. Dunn, Corey-ISU So 9 38 1551 65 15 7 1 40.8

8. Kinney, Billy-WVU Sr 9 34 1377 54 11 5 2 40.5

9. Nunez, Adam-TCU Jr 9 24 930 56 9 4 4 38.8

10. David, Andrew-TCU Jr 7 28 1041 55 5 3 2 37.2

FIELD GOALS Cl G Made Att. Long Pct. FG/G

1. Hatfield, Clayt-TTU So 9 15 17 48 88.2 1.67

2. Dicker, Cameron-UT Fr 9 13 19 52 68.4 1.44

3. Seibert, Austin-OU Sr 9 12 12 42 100.0 1.33

4. Staley, Evan-WVU So 9 9 13 49 69.2 1.00

Martin, Connor-BU Jr 9 9 15 46 60.0 1.00

Ammendola, Matt-OSU Jr 9 9 15 48 60.0 1.00

Assalley, Connor-ISU So 9 9 15 47 60.0 1.00

8. Song, Jonathan-TCU Jr 9 8 11 46 72.7 0.89

9. Rui, Gabriel-KU Sr 9 7 9 47 77.8 0.78

10. Bunce, Cole-TCU Jr 9 2 4 41 50.0 0.22

FIELD GOAL PCT Cl G Made Att. Long Pct.

1. Seibert, Austin-OU Sr 9 12 12 42 100.0

2. Hatfield, Clayt-TTU So 9 15 17 48 88.2

3. Rui, Gabriel-KU Sr 9 7 9 47 77.8

4. Song, Jonathan-TCU Jr 9 8 11 46 72.7

5. Staley, Evan-WVU So 9 9 13 49 69.2

6. Dicker, Cameron-UT Fr 9 13 19 52 68.4

7. Assalley, Connor-ISU So 9 9 15 47 60.0

Martin, Connor-BU Jr 9 9 15 46 60.0

Ammendola, Matt-OSU Jr 9 9 15 48 60.0

PAT KICKING PCT Cl G Made Att. Pct.

1. Staley, Evan-WVU So 9 48 48 100.0

Dicker, Cameron-UT Fr 9 35 35 100.0

Hatfield, Clayt-TTU So 9 32 32 100.0

Rui, Gabriel-KU Sr 9 18 18 100.0

5. Seibert, Austin-OU Sr 9 60 61 98.4

6. Ammendola, Matt-OSU Jr 9 37 38 97.4

7. Assalley, Connor-ISU So 9 29 30 96.7

8. Song, Jonathan-TCU Jr 9 18 19 94.7

9. Martin, Connor-BU Jr 9 23 27 85.2



2018 Big 12 Conference

Individual Statistics Through games of Dec 13, 2018

(Conference games)

TACKLES (All positions) Cl G Pos Solo Ast Total Avg/G

1. Dineen, Joe-KU Sr 9 LB 82 25 107 11.9

2. Murray, Kenneth-OU So 9 LB 49 47 96 10.7

3. Bolton, Curtis-OU Sr 9 LB 38 45 83 9.2

4. Johnston, Clay-BU Jr 9 LB 51 28 79 8.8

5. Phillips, Justin-OSU Sr 9 LB 55 21 76 8.4

6. Long Jr., David-WVU Jr 9 LB 55 19 74 8.2

7. Torneden, Bryce-KU Jr 9 SAF 48 25 73 8.1

8. Eisworth, Greg-ISU So 9 DB 44 25 69 7.7

9. Evans, Arico-TCU Sr 8 LB 36 25 61 7.6

10. Johnson, Gary-UT Sr 8 LB 38 22 60 7.5

11. Brooks, Jordyn-TTU Jr 9 LB 32 34 66 7.3

12. Lee, Mike-KU Jr 8 SAF 40 17 57 7.1

13. Rodriguez, Malcolm-OSU So 9 SAF 43 20 63 7.0

14. Robinson Jr., Kenny-WVU So 9 S 48 14 62 6.9

15. Hughes, Justin-KSU Jr 8 LB 37 18 55 6.9

16. Allen, Dakota-TTU Sr 8 LB 21 33 54 6.8

17. Johnson, Jah'Shawn-TTU Sr 9 DB 39 21 60 6.7

18. Johnson, Jawuan-TCU Sr 9 LB 37 22 59 6.6

Issahaku, Ridwan-TCU Sr 9 S 40 19 59 6.6

20. Walker, Eli-KSU Sr 9 DB 42 16 58 6.4

Harvey, Willie-ISU Sr 9 LB 36 22 58 6.4

22. Patton, Da'Quan-KSU Jr 9 LB 40 17 57 6.3

23. Jeffers, Riko-TTU So 9 LB 33 23 56 6.2

24. Lewis, Braxton-ISU Jr 9 DB 31 24 55 6.1

Wallow, Garret-TCU So 9 LB 36 19 55 6.1

26. Wheeler, Anthony-UT Sr 9 LB 35 19 54 6.0

27. Edison-McGruder, Ken-OSU Sr 9 LB 39 14 53 5.9

28. Locke III, P.J.-UT Sr 9 DB 41 11 52 5.8

29. Miller, Chris-BU Jr 8 S 31 14 45 5.6

30. Norwood, Josh-WVU Jr 9 CB 41 9 50 5.6

31. Vaughns, Verkedric-BU Sr 8 S 31 13 44 5.5

32. Rose, Mike-ISU Fr 9 LB 24 25 49 5.4

Bernard, Jarrick-OSU Fr 9 SAF 42 7 49 5.4

Sterns, Caden-UT Fr 9 DB 36 13 49 5.4

35. Banogu, Ben-TCU Sr 9 DE 35 12 47 5.2

36. Barnes, Robert-OU So 8 S 23 18 41 5.1

37. Peavy, Brian-ISU Sr 9 DB 34 12 46 5.1

38. Motley, Parnell-OU Jr 9 CB 30 15 45 5.0

Loneker, Keith-KU Sr 9 LB 29 16 45 5.0

40. Stewart, JoVanni-WVU Jr 9 S 29 15 44 4.9

41. Brailford, Jordan-OSU Jr 9 DE 28 15 43 4.8

42. White, Lawrence-ISU So 7 DB 23 10 33 4.7

43. Dorsey, Vaughnte-TTU Sr 9 DB 26 16 42 4.7

44. Kelly, Caleb-OU Jr 8 LB 21 16 37 4.6

45. Boyd, Kris-UT Sr 9 DB 32 9 41 4.6

Parker, AJ-KSU So 9 DB 36 5 41 4.6

47. Bundage, Calvin-OSU Jr 8 LB 24 12 36 4.5

48. Williams, Jordan-BU Jr 9 LB 17 23 40 4.4

Norwood, Tre-OU So 9 CB 30 10 40 4.4

Askew-Henry, Dravon-WVU Sr 9 S 29 11 40 4.4

SACKS Cl G Pos Solo Ast Total Avg/G

1. Long Jr., David-WVU Jr 9 LB 8 0 8.0 0.89

2. Omenihu, Charles-UT Sr 9 DL 7 1 7.5 0.83

3. Walker, Reggie-KSU Jr 9 DE 6 1 6.5 0.72

Banogu, Ben-TCU Sr 9 DE 6 1 6.5 0.72

5. Hill, Kolin-TTU Sr 9 LB 5 0 5.0 0.56

Wise, Daniel-KU Sr 9 DT 5 0 5.0 0.56

Collier, L.J.-TCU Sr 9 DE 4 2 5.0 0.56

Brailford, Jordan-OSU Jr 9 DE 5 0 5.0 0.56

9. Bailey, Jaquan-ISU Jr 9 DL 4 1 4.5 0.50

Hubert, Wyatt-KSU Fr 9 DE 4 1 4.5 0.50

11. Johnson, Gary-UT Sr 8 LB 4 1 4.5 0.56

12. Thompson, BJ-BU So 9 DE 4 0 4.0 0.44

13. Lynch, James-BU So 9 DT 3 1 3.5 0.39

14. Brooks, Jordyn-TTU Jr 9 LB 2 2 3.0 0.33

Dineen, Joe-KU Sr 9 LB 3 0 3.0 0.33

Harvey, Willie-ISU Sr 9 LB 3 0 3.0 0.33

17. Kelly, Caleb-OU Jr 8 LB 3 0 3.0 0.38

Scott, Mike-OSU Jr 8 DE 3 0 3.0 0.38

19. Murray, Kenneth-OU So 9 LB 3 0 3.0 0.33

Lipscomb, Brian-KU Sr 9 DE 3 0 3.0 0.33

TACKLES FOR LOSS Cl G Pos Solo Ast Total Avg/G

1. Banogu, Ben-TCU Sr 9 DE 15 2 16.0 1.78

Long Jr., David-WVU Jr 9 LB 16 0 16.0 1.78

3. Omenihu, Charles-UT Sr 9 DL 12 3 13.5 1.50

4. Wise, Daniel-KU Sr 9 DT 9 3 10.5 1.17

Dineen, Joe-KU Sr 9 LB 10 1 10.5 1.17

Brailford, Jordan-OSU Jr 9 DE 10 1 10.5 1.17

Walker, Reggie-KSU Jr 9 DE 10 1 10.5 1.17

8. Collier, L.J.-TCU Sr 9 DE 8 3 9.5 1.06

9. Johnson, Gary-UT Sr 8 LB 7 4 9.0 1.12

10. Stewart, JoVanni-WVU Jr 9 S 8 1 8.5 0.94

Hubert, Wyatt-KSU Fr 9 DE 8 1 8.5 0.94

Murray, Kenneth-OU So 9 LB 7 3 8.5 0.94

13. Roberts, Greg-BU Sr 9 DE 7 2 8.0 0.89

Bailey, Jaquan-ISU Jr 9 DL 6 4 8.0 0.89

15. Bolton, Curtis-OU Sr 9 LB 6 3 7.5 0.83

Phillips, Justin-OSU Sr 9 LB 6 3 7.5 0.83

17. Owens, Jarrell-OSU Sr 9 DE 6 2 7.0 0.78

18. Foster, B.J.-UT Fr 8 DB 5 4 7.0 0.88

Hughes, Justin-KSU Jr 8 LB 7 0 7.0 0.88

20. Brooks, Jordyn-TTU Jr 9 LB 4 5 6.5 0.72



2018 Big 12 Conference

Individual Statistics Through games of Dec 13, 2018

(Conference games)

PASSES DEFENDED Cl G BrUp Int. Total Avg/G

1. Frye, Adrian-TTU Fr 9 9 3 12 1.33

2. Boyd, Kris-UT Sr 9 11 0 11 1.22

Brown, Tre-OU So 9 11 0 11 1.22

4. Motley, Parnell-OU Jr 9 8 2 10 1.11

Gladney, Jeff-TCU Jr 9 9 1 10 1.11

6. Green, A.J.-OSU Jr 9 8 1 9 1.00

Norwood, Josh-WVU Jr 9 9 0 9 1.00

8. Defense, Hasan-KU Jr 9 5 3 8 0.89

9. Robinson Jr., Kenny-WVU So 9 4 3 7 0.78

Williams, Rodarius-OSU So 9 5 2 7 0.78

Fields, DaMarcus-TTU So 9 7 0 7 0.78

12. Texada, Raleigh-BU So 9 4 2 6 0.67

Sterns, Caden-UT Fr 9 3 3 6 0.67

Bledsoe, Amani-OU Jr 9 6 0 6 0.67

15. Payne, D'Andre-ISU Sr 8 4 1 5 0.62

16. Peavy, Brian-ISU Sr 9 5 0 5 0.56

Simmons, Markell-TCU Sr 9 4 1 5 0.56

Harris, Corione-KU Fr 9 5 0 5 0.56

Dorsey, Vaughnte-TTU Sr 9 2 3 5 0.56

Davis, Davante-UT Sr 9 4 1 5 0.56

INTERCEPTIONS Cl G No. Yds TD Long Avg/G

1. Defense, Hasan-KU Jr 9 3 125 0 60 0.33

Dorsey, Vaughnte-TTU Sr 9 3 123 0 75 0.33

Robinson Jr., Kenny-WVU So 9 3 55 0 42 0.33

Sterns, Caden-UT Fr 9 3 33 0 33 0.33

Frye, Adrian-TTU Fr 9 3 2 0 2 0.33

6. Avery Jr., Toyous-WVU Sr 8 2 53 0 42 0.25

7. McGee, Kevion-KSU Jr 9 2 18 0 18 0.22

Motley, Parnell-OU Jr 9 2 17 0 10 0.22

Taylor, Shakial-KU Sr 9 2 13 0 10 0.22

Williams, Rodarius-OSU So 9 2 0 0 0 0.22

FUMBLES FORCED Cl G No. Avg/G

1. Walker, Reggie-KSU Jr 9 4 0.44

2. Lee, Mike-KU Jr 8 2 0.25

Kelly, Caleb-OU Jr 8 2 0.25

Gallimore, Neville-OU Jr 8 2 0.25

Hughes, Justin-KSU Jr 8 2 0.25

6. Eisworth, Greg-ISU So 9 2 0.22

Harvey, Willie-ISU Sr 9 2 0.22

Peavy, Brian-ISU Sr 9 2 0.22

Fields, DaMarcus-TTU So 9 2 0.22

10. Ford, DeAnte-KU Jr 8 1 0.12

FUMBLES RECOVERED Cl G No. Avg/G

1. Allen, Dakota-TTU Sr 8 2 0.25

2. Bolton, Curtis-OU Sr 9 2 0.22

Banogu, Ben-TCU Sr 9 2 0.22

Johnson, Jawuan-TCU Sr 9 2 0.22

Loe, Exree-WVU Fr 9 2 0.22

6. Vanzandt, La' Kendrick-TCU So 7 1 0.14

Weber, Landry-KSU Fr 7 1 0.14

8. Lee, Mike-KU Jr 8 1 0.12

Hughes, Justin-KSU Jr 8 1 0.12

Jones, Tony-TTU Fr 8 1 0.12



2018 Big 12 Conference

Team Statistics Through games of Dec 13, 2018

(Conference games)

SCORING OFFENSE G TD FG XPT 2XP DXP Saf Pts Avg/G

1. Oklahoma 9 61 12 60 0 1 0 464 51.6

2. West Virginia 9 49 9 48 1 0 1 373 41.4

3. Oklahoma State 9 40 9 37 0 0 0 304 33.8

4. Texas 9 35 13 35 0 0 1 286 31.8

5. Texas Tech 9 34 15 32 0 0 0 281 31.2

6. Iowa State 9 33 9 29 3 0 3 266 29.6

7. Baylor 9 28 9 23 1 0 0 220 24.4

8. Kansas State 9 24 8 22 0 0 1 192 21.3

9. Kansas 9 22 7 18 3 0 0 177 19.7

10. TCU 9 20 10 19 0 0 1 171 19.0

SCORING DEFENSE G TD FG XPT 2XP DXP Saf Pts Avg/G

1. Iowa State 9 28 8 28 0 0 0 220 24.4

2. Texas 9 28 12 27 1 0 0 233 25.9

Kansas State 9 28 12 25 1 0 1 233 25.9

4. TCU 9 30 8 28 0 0 1 234 26.0

5. West Virginia 9 33 9 30 2 0 1 261 29.0

6. Texas Tech 9 35 9 34 0 1 2 277 30.8

7. Baylor 9 36 12 33 1 0 0 287 31.9

8. Kansas 9 40 11 38 0 0 1 313 34.8

9. Oklahoma State 9 44 9 43 1 0 1 338 37.6

Oklahoma 9 44 11 37 2 0 0 338 37.6

TOTAL OFFENSE G Rush Pass Plays Yards Avg/P TD Avg/G

1. Oklahoma 9 2487 3028 613 5515 9.0 58 612.8

2. West Virginia 9 1378 3174 660 4552 6.9 47 505.8

3. Oklahoma State 9 1534 2695 688 4229 6.1 40 469.9

4. Texas Tech 9 1064 2885 691 3949 5.7 32 438.8

5. Baylor 9 1398 2402 697 3800 5.5 27 422.2

6. Texas 9 1334 2355 668 3689 5.5 34 409.9

7. Iowa State 9 1226 2256 571 3482 6.1 31 386.9

8. TCU 9 1097 1995 604 3092 5.1 17 343.6

9. Kansas State 9 1658 1408 603 3066 5.1 24 340.7

10. Kansas 9 1226 1824 600 3050 5.1 22 338.9

TOTAL DEFENSE G Rush Pass Plays Yards Avg/P TD Avg/G

1. TCU 9 1305 1875 639 3180 5.0 30 353.3

2. Iowa State 9 1213 2205 650 3418 5.3 24 379.8

3. Texas 9 1311 2319 636 3630 5.7 28 403.3

4. Kansas State 9 1288 2381 598 3669 6.1 26 407.7

5. Baylor 9 1555 2284 590 3839 6.5 36 426.6

6. West Virginia 9 1394 2472 641 3866 6.0 31 429.6

7. Texas Tech 9 1442 2582 679 4024 5.9 33 447.1

8. Kansas 9 1621 2518 631 4139 6.6 39 459.9

9. Oklahoma 9 1349 2953 660 4302 6.5 43 478.0

10. Oklahoma State 9 1924 2433 671 4357 6.5 42 484.1

RUSHING OFFENSE G Att. Yards Avg/A Long TD Avg/G

1. Oklahoma 9 356 2487 7.0 86 29 276.3

2. Kansas State 9 381 1658 4.4 55 18 184.2

3. Oklahoma State 9 347 1534 4.4 48 19 170.4

4. Baylor 9 357 1398 3.9 75 13 155.3

5. West Virginia 9 316 1378 4.4 79 18 153.1

6. Texas 9 357 1334 3.7 39 14 148.2

7. Iowa State 9 325 1226 3.8 37 13 136.2

Kansas 9 297 1226 4.1 72 8 136.2

9. TCU 9 316 1097 3.5 83 5 121.9

10. Texas Tech 9 306 1064 3.5 38 13 118.2

RUSHING DEFENSE G Att. Yards Avg/A Long TD Avg/G

1. Iowa State 9 344 1213 3.5 49 7 134.8

2. Kansas State 9 291 1288 4.4 86 11 143.1

3. TCU 9 360 1305 3.6 43 16 145.0

4. Texas 9 316 1311 4.1 67 11 145.7

5. Oklahoma 9 304 1349 4.4 44 22 149.9

6. West Virginia 9 331 1394 4.2 68 12 154.9

7. Texas Tech 9 361 1442 4.0 38 12 160.2

8. Baylor 9 319 1555 4.9 79 18 172.8

9. Kansas 9 357 1621 4.5 75 17 180.1

10. Oklahoma State 9 375 1924 5.1 83 24 213.8

PASS OFFENSE G Comp-Att-Int Pct. Yds Avg/A TD Avg/G

1. West Virginia 9 225-344-8 65.4 3174 9.2 29 352.7

2. Oklahoma 9 181-257-5 70.4 3028 11.8 29 336.4

3. Texas Tech 9 255-385-14 66.2 2885 7.5 19 320.6

4. Oklahoma State 9 198-341-8 58.1 2695 7.9 21 299.4

5. Baylor 9 206-340-10 60.6 2402 7.1 14 266.9

6. Texas 9 209-311-3 67.2 2355 7.6 20 261.7

7. Iowa State 9 157-246-6 63.8 2256 9.2 18 250.7

8. TCU 9 170-288-8 59.0 1995 6.9 12 221.7

9. Kansas 9 176-303-4 58.1 1824 6.0 14 202.7

10. Kansas State 9 130-222-4 58.6 1408 6.3 6 156.4

PASS DEFENSE G Comp-Att-Int Pct. Yds Avg/A TD Avg/G

1. TCU 9 162-279-5 58.1 1875 6.7 14 208.3

2. Iowa State 9 193-306-6 63.1 2205 7.2 17 245.0

3. Baylor 9 172-271-5 63.5 2284 8.4 18 253.8

4. Texas 9 191-320-8 59.7 2319 7.2 17 257.7

5. Kansas State 9 201-307-10 65.5 2381 7.8 15 264.6

6. Oklahoma State 9 189-296-4 63.9 2433 8.2 18 270.3

7. West Virginia 9 196-310-12 63.2 2472 8.0 19 274.7

8. Kansas 9 190-274-9 69.3 2518 9.2 22 279.8

9. Texas Tech 9 183-318-9 57.5 2582 8.1 21 286.9

10. Oklahoma 9 230-356-2 64.6 2953 8.3 21 328.1

PASS EFFICIENCY G Comp-Att-Int Pct. Yds Avg/G TD Effic.

1. Oklahoma 9 181-257-5 70.4 3028 336.4 29 202.7

2. West Virginia 9 225-344-8 65.4 3174 352.7 29 166.1

3. Iowa State 9 157-246-6 63.8 2256 250.7 18 160.1

4. Texas 9 209-311-3 67.2 2355 261.7 20 150.1

5. Oklahoma State 9 198-341-8 58.1 2695 299.4 21 140.1

6. Texas Tech 9 255-385-14 66.2 2885 320.6 19 138.2

7. Baylor 9 206-340-10 60.6 2402 266.9 14 127.6

8. TCU 9 170-288-8 59.0 1995 221.7 12 125.4

9. Kansas 9 176-303-4 58.1 1824 202.7 14 121.3

10. Kansas State 9 130-222-4 58.6 1408 156.4 6 117.1

PASS DEFENSE EFFIC. G Comp-Att-Int Pct. Yds Avg/G TD Effic.

1. TCU 9 162-279-5 58.1 1875 208.3 14 127.5

2. Texas 9 191-320-8 59.7 2319 257.7 17 133.1

3. Iowa State 9 193-306-6 63.1 2205 245.0 17 138.0

4. Kansas State 9 201-307-10 65.5 2381 264.6 15 140.2

5. Texas Tech 9 183-318-9 57.5 2582 286.9 21 141.9

6. West Virginia 9 196-310-12 63.2 2472 274.7 19 142.7

7. Oklahoma State 9 189-296-4 63.9 2433 270.3 18 150.3

8. Baylor 9 172-271-5 63.5 2284 253.8 18 152.5

9. Oklahoma 9 230-356-2 64.6 2953 328.1 21 152.6

10. Kansas 9 190-274-9 69.3 2518 279.8 22 166.5
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(Conference games)

KICKOFF RETURNS G No. Yards TD Long Avg.

1. Texas Tech 9 26 623 0 62 24.0

2. Iowa State 9 22 461 0 58 21.0

3. TCU 9 26 530 1 99 20.4

4. Oklahoma 9 25 501 0 43 20.0

5. Kansas 9 21 416 0 39 19.8

6. Oklahoma State 9 24 442 0 36 18.4

7. Texas 9 13 236 0 29 18.2

8. Baylor 9 18 323 0 32 17.9

9. Kansas State 9 26 445 0 33 17.1

10. West Virginia 9 14 232 0 35 16.6

PUNT RETURN AVG G No. Yards TD Long Avg.

1. Oklahoma 9 10 156 1 65 15.6

2. Texas 9 11 133 1 90 12.1

3. Iowa State 9 12 116 0 47 9.7

4. TCU 9 7 57 0 25 8.1

5. Texas Tech 9 10 73 1 39 7.3

6. West Virginia 9 7 51 0 25 7.3

7. Kansas State 9 10 65 0 16 6.5

8. Oklahoma State 9 11 62 0 19 5.6

9. Baylor 9 9 23 1 11 2.6

10. Kansas 9 8 17 0 13 2.1

INTERCEPTIONS G No. Yards TD Long Avg.

1. West Virginia 9 12 184 1 51 15.3

2. Kansas State 9 10 52 0 30 5.2

3. Texas Tech 9 9 128 0 75 14.2

4. Kansas 9 9 177 0 60 19.7

5. Texas 9 8 127 0 65 15.9

6. Iowa State 9 6 90 1 41 15.0

7. TCU 9 5 27 0 20 5.4

8. Baylor 9 5 16 0 15 3.2

9. Oklahoma State 9 4 15 0 15 3.8

10. Oklahoma 9 2 17 0 10 8.5

PUNTING G No. Yards Avg/P Ret. Avg/R TB Net/P

1. Oklahoma 9 20 836 41.8 22 1.1 1 39.7

2. Oklahoma State 9 43 1876 43.6 124 2.9 3 39.3

3. Baylor 9 39 1624 41.6 37 0.9 3 39.2

4. Texas Tech 9 37 1538 41.6 34 0.9 3 39.0

5. Kansas 9 50 2125 42.5 102 2.0 4 38.9

6. Texas 9 38 1568 41.3 108 2.8 0 38.4

7. Iowa State 9 39 1551 39.8 60 1.5 1 37.7

8. Kansas State 9 40 1750 43.8 152 3.8 5 37.5

9. West Virginia 9 35 1403 40.1 63 1.8 2 37.1

10. TCU 9 53 1971 37.2 51 1.0 6 34.0

KICKOFF COVERAGE G No. Yards Avg. Ret. TB NetAvg

1. Oklahoma State 9 58 3525 60.8 285 33 41.6

2. Kansas State 9 42 2408 57.3 513 6 41.5

3. Iowa State 9 50 2847 56.9 568 10 40.6

4. Texas Tech 9 59 3469 58.8 304 31 40.5

5. West Virginia 9 66 3794 57.5 653 19 40.4

6. Texas 9 56 3459 61.8 412 32 40.1

7. Baylor 9 43 2634 61.3 392 21 39.9

8. Oklahoma 9 81 5144 63.5 401 64 38.8

9. Kansas 9 33 1886 57.2 286 14 37.9

10. TCU 9 40 2231 55.8 395 14 37.2

FIELD GOALS G Made Att Pct.

1. Oklahoma 9 12 12 1.000

2. Texas Tech 9 15 17  . 8 8 2

3. Kansas 9 7 9  . 7 7 8

4. West Virginia 9 9 13  . 6 9 2

5. Texas 9 13 19  . 6 8 4

6. TCU 9 10 15  . 6 6 7

Kansas State 9 8 12  . 6 6 7

8. Iowa State 9 9 15  . 6 0 0

Oklahoma State 9 9 15  . 6 0 0

Baylor 9 9 15  . 6 0 0

PAT KICKING G Made Att Pct.

1. West Virginia 9 48 48 1.000

Texas 9 35 35 1.000

Texas Tech 9 32 32 1.000

Kansas 9 18 18 1.000

5. Oklahoma 9 60 61  . 9 8 4

6. Oklahoma State 9 37 38  . 9 7 4

7. Iowa State 9 29 30  . 9 6 7

8. TCU 9 19 20  . 9 5 0

9. Kansas State 9 22 24  . 9 1 7

10. Baylor 9 23 27  . 8 5 2

SACKS BY G No. Yards Avg/G

1. Iowa State 9 25 210 2.78

2. Texas 9 24 154 2.67

3. Texas Tech 9 23 183 2.56

Oklahoma State 9 23 137 2.56

5. TCU 9 22 134 2.44

6. West Virginia 9 21 140 2.33

7. Baylor 9 19 150 2.11

Kansas 9 19 146 2.11

9. Oklahoma 9 17 112 1.89

10. Kansas State 9 16 103 1.78

SACKS AGAINST G No. Yards Avg/G

1. Oklahoma 9 11 70 1.22

TCU 9 11 70 1.22

3. Texas 9 19 156 2.11

4. West Virginia 9 21 157 2.33

Iowa State 9 21 139 2.33

6. Oklahoma State 9 23 156 2.56

Kansas State 9 23 180 2.56

8. Texas Tech 9 24 167 2.67

Kansas 9 24 166 2.67

10. Baylor 9 32 208 3.56

FIRST DOWNS G Rush Pass Pen Total Avg/G

1. Oklahoma 9 112 122 8 242 26.9

2. Baylor 9 97 105 26 228 25.3

Oklahoma State 9 90 124 14 228 25.3

4. Texas Tech 9 67 137 16 220 24.4

5. West Virginia 9 75 128 15 218 24.2

6. Texas 9 81 116 16 213 23.7

7. Iowa State 9 72 87 21 180 20.0

8. Kansas State 9 91 63 17 171 19.0

9. Kansas 9 59 86 14 159 17.7

10. TCU 9 63 83 9 155 17.2
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(Conference games)

OPPONENT 1ST DOWNS G Rush Pass Pen Total Avg/G

1. TCU 9 77 89 11 177 19.7

2. Iowa State 9 80 99 5 184 20.4

3. Texas 9 71 102 13 186 20.7

4. Baylor 9 80 91 19 190 21.1

5. Kansas State 9 70 112 10 192 21.3

6. West Virginia 9 86 104 13 203 22.6

7. Texas Tech 9 84 109 21 214 23.8

8. Kansas 9 94 111 15 220 24.4

9. Oklahoma State 9 88 108 27 223 24.8

10. Oklahoma 9 77 126 22 225 25.0

3RD-DOWN CONVERSIONS G Conv. Att. Pct.

1. Oklahoma 9 43 88 48.9

2. Texas 9 61 129 47.3

3. Texas Tech 9 61 132 46.2

4. Baylor 9 57 131 43.5

5. West Virginia 9 50 118 42.4

6. Oklahoma State 9 57 135 42.2

7. Kansas 9 53 131 40.5

8. Iowa State 9 46 115 40.0

9. Kansas State 9 47 124 37.9

10. TCU 9 49 138 35.5

OPP 3RD-DN CONVERT G Conv. Att. Pct.

1. TCU 9 43 127 33.9

2. West Virginia 9 43 118 36.4

3. Oklahoma State 9 43 116 37.1

4. Texas Tech 9 52 127 40.9

5. Iowa State 9 58 133 43.6

6. Baylor 9 52 119 43.7

7. Oklahoma 9 59 133 44.4

8. Kansas State 9 55 120 45.8

9. Texas 9 64 136 47.1

10. Kansas 9 55 112 49.1

4TH-DOWN CONVERSIONS G Conv. Att. Pct.

1. Oklahoma 9 8 10 80.0

2. Texas 9 7 9 77.8

3. Texas Tech 9 8 12 66.7

West Virginia 9 8 12 66.7

Iowa State 9 8 12 66.7

6. Oklahoma State 9 9 14 64.3

7. Baylor 9 8 17 47.1

8. TCU 9 5 11 45.5

9. Kansas State 9 8 19 42.1

10. Kansas 9 6 18 33.3

OPP 4TH-DN CONVERT G Conv. Att. Pct.

1. Texas Tech 9 5 13 38.5

2. Kansas State 9 5 10 50.0

TCU 9 11 22 50.0

4. Iowa State 9 9 17 52.9

5. Kansas 9 4 7 57.1

6. Texas 9 7 12 58.3

7. West Virginia 9 9 15 60.0

Oklahoma State 9 6 10 60.0

9. Baylor 9 6 9 66.7

10. Oklahoma 9 13 19 68.4

PENALTIES G No. Yards Avg/G

1. Iowa State 9 38 324 36.0

2. Kansas State 9 40 353 39.2

3. TCU 9 39 355 39.4

4. Kansas 9 57 493 54.8

Texas 9 59 493 54.8

6. West Virginia 9 63 586 65.1

7. Texas Tech 9 67 589 65.4

8. Oklahoma 9 58 610 67.8

9. Oklahoma State 9 62 649 72.1

10. Baylor 9 76 678 75.3

OPPONENT PENALTIES G No. Yards Avg/G

1. Baylor 9 66 634 70.4

2. Texas Tech 9 68 610 67.8

3. Texas 9 58 574 63.8

4. Iowa State 9 58 571 63.4

5. West Virginia 9 57 518 57.6

6. Kansas 9 55 517 57.4

7. Kansas State 9 46 449 49.9

8. Oklahoma 9 48 426 47.3

9. Oklahoma State 9 51 423 47.0

10. TCU 9 52 408 45.3

TIME OF POSSESSION G Total possession Avg/G

1. Texas 9 295:23 32:49

2. Baylor 9 290:59 32:19

3. Kansas State 9 287:17 31:55

4. Oklahoma 9 276:24 30:42

5. TCU 9 270:51 30:05

6. Texas Tech 9 259:57 28:53

7. West Virginia 9 259:51 28:52

8. Kansas 9 258:23 28:42

9. Iowa State 9 253:47 28:11

10. Oklahoma State 9 246:13 27:21

TURNOVER MARGIN

Gained Lost

Fum Int Tot Fum Int Tot Margin Per/G

1. Texas 9 6 8 14 2 3 5 +9 1.00

2. West Virginia 9 9 12 21 6 8 14 +7 0.78

Kansas State 9 7 10 17 6 4 10 +7 0.78

4. Kansas 9 5 9 14 6 4 10 +4 0.44

5. Iowa State 9 7 6 13 5 6 11 +2 0.22

6. Oklahoma 9 5 2 7 5 5 10 -3 -0.33

7. TCU 9 7 5 12 9 8 17 -5 -0.56

8. Oklahoma State 9 4 4 8 7 8 15 -7 -0.78

Baylor 9 2 5 7 4 10 14 -7 -0.78

Texas Tech 9 4 9 13 6 14 20 -7 -0.78

RED ZONE OFFENSE G Scores Pct. TDs (R-P) FGs TurnO

1. Oklahoma 9 42-46 91.3 30 17-13 12-12 2

2. Oklahoma State 9 40-45 88.9 31 19-12 9-12 0

3. Iowa State 9 27-31 87.1 20 12-8 7-10 0

4. Texas Tech 9 32-37 86.5 23 10-13 9-10 3

5. Texas 9 28-33 84.8 22 14-8 6-9 0

6. West Virginia 9 31-40 77.5 28 13-15 3-3 4

7. Kansas State 9 24-32 75.0 17 12-5 7-8 2

8. Kansas 9 14-19 73.7 10 2-8 4-4 3

9. Baylor 9 26-38 68.4 20 11-9 6-10 2

10. TCU 9 14-21 66.7 7 3-4 7-9 3



2018 Big 12 Conference

Team Statistics Through games of Dec 13, 2018

(Conference games)

RED ZONE DEFENSE G Scores Pct. TDs (R-P) FGs TurnO

1. Iowa State 9 25-35 71.4 18 6-12 7-10 1

2. Texas 9 23-31 74.2 18 8-10 5-7 2

3. Texas Tech 9 28-37 75.7 22 10-12 6-8 4

4. Oklahoma State 9 32-42 76.2 24 17-7 8-11 3

5. Kansas 9 34-43 79.1 27 13-14 7-8 5

6. TCU 9 26-31 83.9 19 12-7 7-8 2

7. West Virginia 9 28-33 84.8 20 9-11 8-8 1

8. Kansas State 9 26-30 86.7 16 9-7 10-12 1

9. Baylor 9 23-25 92.0 15 10-5 8-10 0

10. Oklahoma 9 33-35 94.3 29 19-10 4-5 0

ON-SIDE KICKS BY G Recovered Attempts Success%

1. Texas Tech 9 1 1 100.0

2. Kansas 9 2 5 40.0

3. Baylor 9 0 2 0.0

West Virginia 9 0 1 0.0

Oklahoma 9 0 1 0.0

Oklahoma State 9 0 1 0.0

Iowa State 9 0 1 0.0

Texas 9 0 0 0.0

Kansas State 9 0 0 0.0

TCU 9 0 0 0.0

ON-SIDE KICKS AGAINST G Recovered Attempts Success%

1. Oklahoma 9 0 4 0.0

West Virginia 9 0 1 0.0

Oklahoma State 9 0 1 0.0

TCU 9 0 1 0.0

Baylor 9 0 0 0.0

Kansas 9 0 0 0.0

Iowa State 9 0 0 0.0

Texas Tech 9 0 0 0.0

9. Texas 9 2 4 50.0

10. Kansas State 9 1 1 100.0

ATTENDANCE Home Away Neutral Total

Baylor 4-40561 4-71875 1-27308 9-53006

Iowa State 5-56261 4-53425 0-0 9-55001

Kansas 4-16049 5-56996 0-0 9-38797

Kansas State 4-49425 5-55497 0-0 9-52798

Oklahoma 4-86771 4-56175 1-92300 9-73787

Oklahoma State 4-53948 5-48464 0-0 9-50901

TCU 5-42997 4-53835 0-0 9-47814

Texas 4-98052 4-45595 1-92300 9-74098

Texas Tech 4-57648 4-50687 1-27308 9-51183

West Virginia 5-58100 4-66364 0-0 9-61773

Totals 43-55735 43-55735 4-59804 90-55916
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